

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**CITY OF GAINESVILLE,**

**Appellee.**

---

**CASE NO. 1D02-1582**

**L.T. Case No. 00-1292**

**On Appeal From the  
Circuit Court for the  
Second District of Florida**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
FLORIDA MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION**

James Baller  
Sean A. Stokes  
The Baller Herbst Law Group, P.C.  
2014 P Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 833-5300

William J. Peebles  
3010 West College Avenue  
P.O. Box 10930  
Tallahassee, FL 32302  
(850) 681-7383  
Florida Bar No. 282741

November 4, 2002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> FMEA.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT FURNISHES NO SUPPORT FOR THE IMPOSITION OF AD VALOREM TAXATION ON MUNICIPALITIES THAT BECOME PROVIDERS OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES.....	8
A. The Telecommunications Act Reflects Congress’s Intent to Counteract the Incumbents’ Overwhelming Advantages Over New Entrants.....	8
B. Congress Intended that Municipal Electric Utilities Play a Major Role in Bringing Facilities-Based Competition to Their Communities, Particularly in Small Markets Such as Gainesville.....	12
II. THE AD VALOREM TAXATION AT ISSUE WAS INTENDED TO THWART ENTRY BY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AND DOES NOT CREATE A “LEVEL PLAYING FIELD” .....	22
A. The Measure at Issue Here Was One of a Wave of State Barriers to Entry That Incumbents Promoted Following the Enactment of the Telecommunications Act to Thwart Municipal Entry .....	22

B. Subjecting Municipal Providers of Telecommunications Services to *Ad Valorem Taxation* Does Not Create a “Level Playing Field” But Exacerbates the Advantages of Private Sector Providers..... 26

III. NONE OF FTIA’S OTHER POLICY ARGUMENTS HAS MERIT..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hospital</i> , 418 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1982).....	2 n.5
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	4, 9
<i>City of Abilene, Texas v. Federal Communications Comm’n</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	18-20
<i>City of Bristol, VA, v. Earley</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 741 (W.D. Va. 2001) .....	19 n.11
<i>Comcast Cablevision of New Haven, Inc. v. Connecticut DPUC</i> , 1996 WL 6611805 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1996).....	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	20 n.12
<i>GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Insight Communications, L.P. v. City of Louisville, KY</i> , No. 00-CI-007100 (Jefferson Cir. Ct. March 21, 2001) .....	26
<i>Keating v. State</i> , 157 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1963) .....	2 n.5
<i>Missouri Municipal League v. FCC</i> , 299 F.2d 949 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>New England Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. Department of Public Utility Control</i> , 27 Conn. 95, 717 A.2d 1276 (1998) .....	25
<i>Reno v. Amer. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 884 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	9
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1646 (2002) .....	3
